Vol.:(0123456789)
Plasma Chemistry and Plasma Processing (2019) 39:1449–1468
1 3
ORIGINAL PAPER
Plasma Induced Addition of Active Functional Groups
to Biochar for Elemental Mercury Removal
Huicong Zhang1 · Tao Wang1 · Zifeng Sui1 · Yongsheng Zhang1 · Pauline Norris2 ·

modification conditions
Name Discharge
voltage (kV)
Discharge
time (min)
Gas flow rate
(mL/min)
Chlorine
conc.
(%)
TS-V0 0 5 300 1
TS-V2 2 5 300 1
TS-V4 4 5 300 1
TS-V6 6 5 300 1
TS-V8 8 5 300 1
TS-R100 8 5 100 1
TS-R300 8 5 300 1
TS-R500 8 5 500 1
TS-R700 8 5 700 1
TS-C0 8 5 500 0
TS-C0.3 8 5 500 0.3
TS-C0.6 8 5 500 0.6
TS-C1 8 5 500 1
TS-T1 8 1 500 1
TS-T5 8 5 500 1
TS-T10 8 10 500 1
TS-T20 8 20 500 1
TS-T30 8 30 500 1
1453Plasma Chemistry and Plasma Processing (2019) 39:1449–1468
1 3
compressed air. The released mercury concentration was controlled via computer at 20 μg/m3
and the total gas flow was kept at 1 L/min. A 50 mg biochar sample was placed in a glass